1/10 DRIFT CHASSIS

WHEELBASE :
WIDTH :

GEAR RATIO :
CASTER:
CAMBER :

MANUAL

ON ROAD USE ONLY
FULL BALL BEARINGS

STANDARD 257mm (adjustable)
STANDARD 190mm (adjustable)
3.08 (40T/13T)

8 degrees

0to -12 degrees

Imriax SPEEen TeECHNoOLOGY



FMX-D

1/10 DRIFT CHASSIS

0.05" Lwrench
0.05" L #&F

”f .

a
1.5 L wrench
15 L #F
2.0 L wrench
20 L#EF

2.5 L wrench @
25 L t#&F
Hex
. i
J 8.5 4 C,,.
(e n

|
5.5X4.0 wrench
5.5 4.0 tRF

FMX-D BRTAREA

Necessary tools and accessories for [ FMX-D ] assembly

ax{EEEE DECHITOIEGY,

Elee

5.5 & 7.0 alum. wrench
5.5 & 7.0 EMiEF

[ ] 3X35shaft X1
3%35 fFl

I”:j M3 X3 screw X2
; M3 X 3 LEfHE

R-clip X4
RAEN

EVA double sided tape
EVA #ime

EVA single sided tape
EVA s

15812 sponge tape

il

O)

M= A

«

Hobby knife

x£17]

Screwdriver
Risic T

17

Scissors
B

u
Side cutter
# O

/

Needle nose pliers
EN G

210272
Turnbucle wrench
HIRF

Please follow the assembling figures and instructions closely
for your [ FMX-D] best performance !
RS ET SR LR [FVMX-D] BT

FMX-D 2



7z PARTS BAG I

/6\ 3X5. 5><20Alum spacer X2
\_ BE

4.8 Copper hex ball X2
RS R

(JH

L oll

——

[Jo ||

Suspension mount +0.5 X2
TREE +0.5

5.8 X26 Adjuster X2
HIARTE

2.5X46 Arm shaft X2
R

HT Front lower arm X2
HT i SR

@ 1 25%3 Shaftbush X2
e s BOSEE
= 2.5X1 Shaft bush X2
@) ”: BOSEE

@ 3X5.5X4.0 Alum. spacer X2
\=/ £

M3 X 14 screw X2
[RIERAR #

M3 X10 screw X2
[RIFEMR #5

M3 X 8 screw X4
TR

-« FRONT LOWER ARM

Al R
m Front lower arm assembly
TR
Q:@ © 5.8 X26 Adjuster
P = N © 2.5 %46 Arm shaft
Py O 3X55X%20
9 M3 X14 Alum r

©25x%3 P25%3 ST SRACSY 2

Shaft bush @ HT Front lower arm Shaft bush

O M3 X10
® 3X5.5X4.0 Alum. spacer
O M3 X14 { 2.5 X1 Shaft bush t‘
@ 4.8 Copper hex ball
© HT Front lower arm / / f
R ' -
G\,/Q " 0
" O 3Xx55x4.0 O M3X10 0 25X%1
Alum. spacer Shaft bush
_ o @ 4.8 Copper hex ball © 2.5X46 Arm shaft s E )/ ab
3X55X20

= Alum. spacer L

© 5.8 X26 Adjuster

W Attaching front lower arm

L TS

@ Suspension mount (+0.5)

~[FRoNT]

FMX-D 3



7z PARTS BAG

- REAR LOWER ARM

ETREY

HT Rear lower arm X2
HT # TiRw

o[l -05 T[Jo ||

Suspension mount -0.5 X1
TREE 0.5

o]l +2.5 []o |

Suspension mount +2.5 X1
THReME +2.5

2.5X46 Arm shaft X2
EEmE

© [1H

/G —  2.5X1 Shaft bush X2
= . SBO8EE

2.5X3 Shaft bush X2
BOSEE

4.8 Copper hex ball *X2
B AR

w M3X10screw X2
\\\\\\\\\\ il 30

M3 X8 screw X4
PLTEARR

m Rear lower arm assembly

TS g

© 2.5 X3 Shaft bush

@ HT Rear lower arm

s
® 4.8 Copper hex ball ~

m Attaching rear lower arm

e TRY

@ Suspension mount (-0.5)

T
© 2.5 X1 Shaft bush }'

@ 2.5 %46 Arm shaft

@ Suspension
mount (+2.5)

R

O M3x10

0 4.8 Copper
hex ball

REAR TOE ANGLE SETTING

Standard o
Setting
[T ol <or Tlo T}
LL ol [o_| |
position : RF
position : RR
1L oIl o1k,

e L o[ #2001 ||—.

ol =z5 (o]

FMX-D 4



% PARTS BAG g ~ STEERING ARM

Steering arm A X1
L lmf 4 1

Steering arm B X1
Lk 4]

3X5.5X3.0 Alum. spacer X1

] o

4.8 Copper hex ball X2
WS AR

4.8 Ball connector L X1
P MERE(R)

|

M3 X6 screw X2
[RIFE AR &5

Steering arm post X2
BEfEEE

M3 X6 screw X2
HERH

M3 X 14 screw X1
7 i

M3X10 screw X2
1EfHR &R

M3 X7 screw X2
o R R

IXB6X0.5 Spacer X2
e

5X8 Ball bearing X4
Hitk

® 4.8 Copper hex ball

s
/@ M3 X10

ABEXW Attaching steering arm

ZEEEEYH

=
=

= @ 3%X6X0.5 Spacer

© 5 X8 Ball bearing
O 4.8 Ball connector L

T © 3X5.5X3.0 Alum. spacer © Steering arm

© Steering arm A

© 4.8 Copper hex ball
© 5 X8 Ball bearing

O M3 Xx10

@ Steeringarm B

© Steering arm post

{0 Steering joint plate

O M3Xs6

Carefully tighten M3 X6 screw till
steering joint plate turning freely.
18 AESAVI3 X B4R T iR E] SR -

O M3 X7

FMX-D 5



7% PARTS BAG E N REal HRREER AR
Al

BEEW Front upper arm assembly

Cife s ik

(LD

45mm

H

Motor mount X1
TR

Arm shaft
Front upper arm A X1 Front upper arm B X1
WA WLRYE

Front upper arm C X1 Front upperarm D X1
R C [of=4-1s}

5.8 X 26 Adjuster X2
Ein:

@ Steel turnbuckle

O Front upper arm D

M2.5X6 screw X4
[RITEMR #5

CL..J M2X 3 screw X2
L3

sy 3T Screw X4
bicsd BCER

FMX-D 6



7z PARTS BAG ﬂ P RDIFE BEL

MBEFXW Rear diff. set assembly

Diff. nut X1
R

Bevel gear 40T X1

= C

Diff. plate X2
Long joint X1 WEEN
EEF

Steel ball 3.0 X10
O W30

-1
U L=

Steel ball 1.5 X8

o
Short joint X1 916
EEF
ST VY1) Diff. spring X1
[ () 2
M2.5 X30 screw X1
BEEH(ET)

10X 15 Ball bearing X2

O

\ 10X12X0.1 Spacer X1
/ £y

5X8X2.5Bearing X2
L=}

2.5X6 Spacer X2
R
©

3X6X0.5 Spacer X1
£y

mEEileE

1:1

Apply ball diff. grease
to the differential
during assembly.

B EEE A

© Steel ball 3.0

@ 10X 15 Ball bearing

® 10 %12 X0.3 Spacer )
.

@ Diff. plate :
@ Long joint y\

Compress once,
then attach.
et L ]

{ Diff. spring
{# 3 X6 X0.5 Spacer -
G%\
@ Diff. nut A
\

B Joint ring
‘® 10 X15 Ball bearing
.1 Spacer
B 10X12X0.18

© M2.5X30 screw

[ i © 2.5 X6 Spacer
\* Steel ball 1.5 —_—
) AL
N | T
\ I ey Tighten M2.5%30 Hex. screw to
)<| © Short joint &2 avoid diff. set loosing.

RS M2.5 X 30 758 R - PHLDEERR -

Attention! Don't over tighten
screw, ctherwise it will

e Diff. plate influence the diff. actuation.
FIESHRaR  SREErY
© 5X8X2.5Bearing Apply ball diff. grease
to the balls during
assembly.
RS BT i

FMX-D 7



% PARTS BAG ﬂ ~ REDUCER

Reducer holder x1
HAERR

=

I ST LT T e

i

Reducer mount X1
e

[ o

Drive gear shaft X1
s

C
.xr\nft,%%
{ £

A

VIRATN

1

Gear B 20T X1
B B 20T

Gear A 28T X1
% A 28T

é‘- % Gear C 36T X1
3 < E#6C 36T

Gear ration
adjuster X1
o HAA B

42X 8 Ball bearing X2
i

510 Ball bearing *2
i

610 Ball bearing X1
Hi#

Bearing holder X1
ZiEiRiie

—1

M2 X6 screw X1
(RIEE AR &5

M3 X6 screw X1
(R

M3 X8 screw X4
[RFE AR &5

E-Clip 3.0 X1
Ef0 3.0

R\ E-Clip4.0 X1
U El4.0

Reard
i

[o] o ]

riven shaft set X1

C@ 3XBX0.5 gﬁp)#acer X3
@)
@)

1.5X7.8 Shaft X1

— ey

4X6X0.1 Spacer X1
wmhr

4X6X0.3 Spacer X1
Eilog

X X
E— 2>11.8 Shaft X1

ABFY Drive gear assembly

E e g

LBIETXW Gear ration adjuster assembly
e i

® E-Clip 3.0
{ 4 X6X0.3 Spacer

@ Gear ration adjuster

© Gear A 28T

(5]

0 1.5X7.8 Shatt
O 4 X8 Ball bearing

©® 4 %8 Ball bearing

© Drive gear shaft

@ Reducer mount =z
,/{g
O GearB 20T
© M2 X6
ALNTFY Reducer holder assembly ® 5% 10 Ball bearing
W F AR

© GearC 36T
@ 2%X11.8 Shaft

@ 5X10 Ball bearing
© Bearing holder

O E-Clip 4.0

@ 610 Ball bearing

FMX-D 8



7z PARTS BAG ﬂ

30

mount X1
||| e

—‘ Rear gear box

=y i
L L
) N
Rear gear box
O cover X1
g

Bevel gear 13T X1
&5 13T

8 X 14 Ball bearing X1
Hith

5X10 Ball bearing X1
Hith

4,8X4.5 Copper ball connector X2
HREEER

M3 X8 screw X2
RITEAR &

M3 X8 screw X5
SITEAR

- REAR GEAR BOX

m Attaching rear gear box
L]

@ 4.8X4.5 copper ball connector 0 Reducer

-
C%@\

(Q

s
© 510 Ball bearing

210384
FXX Alum. rear gear box
FXX $EE& #EM

L

C;fi?j

FMX-D 9



% PARTS BAG E ~ FRONT AXLE

m Front axle assembly

s

@ 5.8 X4 Copper
ball connector

KPl upright B *1
KPI %% B

© 4.8X4.5 Copper

@ 2WD Axte ball connector

@ M3 X10 screw
@ 4.8 Adjuster

Brake calipers mount X2
it

()=

Brake calipers X2
af B

{® Brake calipers mount & M2.5%6

[*]
[ | (brake disc shaped) X2
| | g AR )

[s]

\ \\ // | Gumam)

{B Brake calipers
© 2X9.8 Shaft

® 1 4.8 Adjuster X4 O 5x11 ABC KPI angle

( e ! fiiFsE Ball bearing - A B | C Q00 -

| D 0* - - i A I
O 5.8X4 Copper : z z T'—!— '

© Wheel hubs

fﬁ\ 5X11 Ball bearing X2
f:N. 10> 15 Ball bearing X2
@ :

4,8X4.5 Copper ball connector X2
HRHEEE &

{ Disc brake sticker

m Attaching front axle

5.8 X4 Copper ball connector X4
HREER

M3 X 10 screw X2
TR

M2 X4 screw X2

(it TR 4
A M2.5X6 screw X2
RTER R
2X9.8 Shaft X2
—/ e

@

D M2X4

@ 5.6 X4 Copper

ball connector (& Brake calipers

© 10X15 Y © 2X9.8 Shaft

© 4.8X4.5Copper  Ballbearing

ball connector
\ © KPI Upright A
)

O 5.8 X4 Copper

@ 2WD Axle ~ pall connector

: Ball bearing ||
AR
© Wheel hubs \\ -

® 10X 15 Ball bearing

Standard setting A,.D

Install location by reguired
KPI angle as list.

FMX-D 10



7z PARTS BAG E —~ REAR AXLE

Brake calipers X2
anEFad

©
4.8 Adjuster X4
HIiPE

Wheel hubs (small)
(brake disc shaped) X2
FIREEE ()

(anHERY)

 Ei—

2X9.8 Shaft X4
frii ]

Wheel Axle X2
EEET

b ot
© )

Steel CVA universal shaft 44 X2
RO AMES 44

1 O 1

336 Alum. reinforced turnbuckle X2
45 B &R

(O)
N\

@ 10><15t§g.1l bearing X2

TR M2 X4 screw X2
o LT

5X11 Ball bearing X2
it

(1]

M2.5X2.5 screw X2
LR

M3 X 10 screw X2
TR

[' 4.8 Copper hex ball X2
B ERE

2X22 Shaft X2
C o 1] e

RiRE

m Rear axle assembly

R

@ 4.8 Adjuster

© 3 X36 tumbuckle

" a
X2

Make 2

W STEP 2 4 Attaching rear axle

e
© 2X9.8 Shaft @ 2X9.8 Shaft
©® Wheel hubs ©® Wheel hubs

@ Disc brakesticker @ Disc brake sticker

© Brake calipers © Brake calipers

(<]
=
v}
X
~

8
)

Please tighten set screw
I_ 2.5mm on the flat. H

FMX-D 11



7z PARTS BAG I

©

[

Alum. mid-motor mount <1
SEE T R

[ ,,

o d

Gyro mount X1
P 4R i

M3 X8 screw X4
TR R

M3 X6 screw X22
TR

M2 X6 screw X2
LI 2

3X6X0.5 Spacer X2

© s

Alum. strengthen post X2
A S

- MID - MOTOR
RERE

ABEZW Attaching motor

ZERE

© Mid-motor mount

© 3X6X0.5 Spacer

O M3X6 \}
@ Pinion gear \Qﬂ _—

(separately available)

© Motor
(not included)

O M3x8

i ] |
[N JICTI
Pinion Gear Tﬁr
mEE | Gear A
H =T -
__ _ _ ANNEI AR Snapline
= | )

# Loose both screws to adjust gear space.
TGN B, #F L 2WR SRR AR TRAD AT L TRARE |

decrease gear ration.

r] [_] Adjust upwards to
B LR R A

) <
Adjust downwards to

increase gear ration.
—— T R

Adjust for proper space.
AT T AT

] =]

FMX-D 12



-« UPPER DECK

7z PARTS BAG

ZETIRIR

O Alum. strengthen post

ALBIEFY Attaching upper deck

@ Gyro mount

Rear bumper X1

o2 U

O M2 X6

@ Carbon upper deck

@ Carbon upper deck

# Please purchase 841012 LSD 3.0 RS Gyro.

5 841012 LSD 3.0 RS FERRIR -

FMX-D 13



7z PARTS BAG g

NARARAMARN

IIll ||I | Iﬁl | |I '||I| I

ilhl 'lll' \ |IIIII II| |II I II| | 'III|| | II'H

L

i WAL |

I\y lIul U U‘ UI U)‘I \

(%Qﬂér)n Soft coil spring X2
ar

20mm SUSMmIEE (BE)

VN
I\ Idf v

| W
W/

| 1
\_5'

31mm Soft coil spring *X2

(soft)

Iimm EEWWE (&)

Damper cylinder X4
HRES

Spring retainer X4
BN

A

Rod guide cap *4
ERETE

1/ A1
Piston rod X4
B

@ g]cnp X8

@
\J

11.5X1.5 O-ring X4

Ol

Oil seal X4
BWBAE

(o)

|

)
Damper O-ring P3 X4
BRMBOM

O

6.5 X2 Sponge X4
i

Cylinder cap X4
EmER IEE

Piston X4
BREE

O (]

Rod guide X4
BURE TES A

Damper retainer X4
B 3R I R

Damper adjuster X4
ER IR

-« DAMPER
plid=ry

m Damper assembly

BRI S

4]

© Piston ﬁf/

b

@ Piston rod

Qil seal

>

© Damper O-ring
@ Rod guide

@ Rod guide cap

Pull down piston rod 4mm

, attach cylinder cap

and absorb oil overflow with tissue paper.
O THI4mm « 3 D8 M IR DU 308 HeEih -

@ 11.5%1.5 O-ring

@ Spring retainer

NS

© Damper cap

@ Cylinder cap

@ 6.5X2 Sponge

@ Shock spring

Front- 29mm
Rear- 31mm

@ Damper retainer

Pull down piston and pour oil into cylinder.

Remove air bubbles by slowly moving

piston up and down.

HIFEER IR s W - SRR TR SRS -

FMX-D 14



% PARTS BAG g ~ DAMPER STAY

Rear damper stay X1
st W

i M3 X8 screw X4 4.8 Copper hex ball X4
et RS P

My 36 Screw X4 3X5.5X2 Spacer X4

T B T EEER# wmp

M3 X 10 screw X4
e

‘ OPTIONAL PARTS

210386
FXX Carbon front damper stay 3.5
FXX T M 3.5

210387
FXX Carbon rear damper stay 3.5
FXX Bl s e 3 5

| BV

AMBEFY Attaching front damper

A M3X10

© 3X55X2 Spacer
@ 4.8 Copper hex ball

@ Rear damper stay

A M3X10
© 3X55X2 Spacer
@% @ 4.8 Copper hex ball

FMX-D 15



7z PARTS BAG E =4 BALIEE

ABEZW Attaching battery mount
BEELE

Battery mount A X1

Ttk A

I ﬂ ) ©

Battery mount B X1
T|HEER

Antenna pipe mount X1
i

R-clip 5.0 X2
R 5.0
The assembly and conservation method

[)m..q M3X8 screw X5
i IR
may be different by specification of battery.

. Wb F G ERER A TEE RS R - WA ERS
CPTIONAL PARTS HREEHT, o FE it AT A AR -

Recommended battery measurement
L100 X W49 XH27mm {not exceed)
EMEE (5100 X E49 XE27mm) RTLIARTEHL |

210546
Rear battery base
e

pipe mount

@ Battery mount B

FMX-D 16



7z PARTS BAG E

Servo horn 25T X1
FRRMEH 25T

Servo horn 23T X1
FIRRMEE 23T

Servo mount X2
R

1 48 Adjuster X2
fare: 1]

NI |
3 X 32 Alum. reinforced turnbuckle X1
HE SRR

- 2.6 X10 Screw X1
(o pE

\ M3X10 screw X2
ML e

M3 X6 screw X4
[RIFEMR %

L

M3 X8 screw X2
AR

E

4.8 Copper hex ball X1
RS AR

3X8X0.5 Spacer X1
oy

© (© B

3X6X0.5 Spacer x4
e

-« STEERING SERVO

MR
ABTEW Attaching steering servo @ 4.5 Adjust - BEFYW Attaching receiver & ESC
Lol RERCUSIEr | L)

|

@ @ 332 Turbuckle

'iﬁm e -—i 19.5mm i—-'
O M3X10 N Em:@:@
26%X10

Match parts with servo
© 3X8X0.5 Spacer

© M3 X10 Screw

@ Servo hom

23T- Sanwa/ KO
25T~ Futaba/ Savox

@ Receiver & ESC
(not included)

@ Servo (notincluded)
W 11

# Recommended low profile servo.
HE AEE RS -

{ M3 X8 screw



7z PARTS BAG ﬂ

CS-R Tire X4
CS-R BREE

# Please make the object as the standard.
BLWaE-

eel nut M4 X4
®E M4

-« WHEELS

L

OPTIONAL PARTS

W=

£
o e

210282
MST Diffuser
MST #ilitR

AW Attaching front wheels
P

@ CS-RTire
@ Alum. wrench

@ Wheel nut E

ABIEFY Attaching rear wheels
e _ _

=N ol
b
iy
Sk
"
! \
% d

© CS-R Tire

# Please consider the environment and power
for tire choice.
® Wheel nut WELARIE - REMH - BOTEMTE -
eel nu
More details, please refer to MST website.
ESUHAE  WLEEH -
[ www.re-mst.com ]

FMX-D 18



7z PARTS BAG

-« BUMPER & BODY MOUNTS

P AR & ERREEE

U T~

@O @ @o@

—r TTTr——

Bumper mount X1
s it T

A oﬁ@%o >

Bumper support X1
g ialat

% OOCOOOOOCC}OOOOOSC}D

Front body mount X2
HEREE

MOOOCOOOOODCO D
||

Rear body mount X2
wEBLTE

6 Body mount cover L X2

EREL
©0 '||—cD

[I:MW M3 X8 screw X4

Body mount cover M X2
HHEM

L1 o

i i}

M3 X8 screw X5
PLERAR

G—E M2 X8 screw X4
e R (EF)

ALTEY Bumper assembly

it g ik

@ Bumper support
O M3xs8

4 O Bumper

q
q
_

o
O

J @ Front
body mount

ABEFY Attaching body mounts

ZERMETEE

Please set the body mounts
according to the car body.

ARER S REEREEE -

il
o

©

© Body mount cover L

1 ]
@ Rear body mount
M=}
|
(
O ;I .“-//%

e
)
=5

4 ‘ //% EK | f

sad OPTIONAL PARTS

O O
O 10g O
820087
MST Balancing weights 10g
MST BEZEH 10g
=7
() 30g ()
820088
MST Balancing weights 30g
MST BEEHE 30g

FMX-D 19



[TEEL D) TE eI

caMZE] [a]Pk[E] Max Speed Technology
WWW.PC-Mmst.com 3 a*% AL
Op=(0) Elja’ d sﬁ‘ N |SOYINK

[ facebook.com/MST.tw ]
026134

FMX-D

1/10 DRIFT CHASSIS

MANUAL




	FMX-D 組裝
	FMX-D 組裝2
	FMX-D 組裝3
	FMX-D 組裝4
	FMX-D 組裝5
	FMX-D 組裝6
	FMX-D 組裝7
	FMX-D 組裝8
	FMX-D 組裝9
	FMX-D 組裝10
	FMX-D 組裝11
	FMX-D 組裝12
	FMX-D 組裝13
	FMX-D 組裝14
	FMX-D 組裝15
	FMX-D 組裝16
	FMX-D 組裝17
	FMX-D 組裝18
	FMX-D 組裝19
	FMX-D 組裝20

